of project

Sova uharica Other
Total

in EUR

Balance 1.1.2021 7,174,573 1,773,059 127,665 130,494 891,119 546,708 47,968 10,691,585

Formation 1,869,231 0 0 4,500 0 0 0 1,873,731

Derecognition -1,220 0 0 0 0 0 -2,933 -4,153

Drawing on revenue -300,640 -110,299 -7,024 -23,110 -65,102 -28,810 0 -534,984

Balance
31.12.2021 8,741,944 1,662,760 120,641 111,884 826,017 517,899 45,035 12,026,179

Additional provisions of total €338,586 (2020: €657,947) were set aside on account of: payroll costs amounting to
€320,357 (2020: €323,552); interest expense of €18,229 (2020: €36,976). In 2021, no provisions were formed directly
through equity as an actuarial surplus was identified  (in 2020 €248,058 of provisions were formed directly through equity).
In 2021, the Group paid €292,024 in long-service bonuses and severance pay (€234,831 was paid in 2020) however, it did
not recognise any reversal of provisions (the same in 2020).

Lower value of additionally recognized provision arises from the higher discount rate used to calculate post-employment
benefits.

Sensitivity analysis

Dolgoročno odloženi prihodki

in EUR

Long-service bonuses
provisions

 Severance pay
provisions Total

 0.5% discount rate reduction  56,422 227,346 283,768

0.5% discount rate increase  -52,076 -206,961 -259,037

 Wage growth by 0.5%  56,953 226,803 283,756

 Wage drop by 0.5%  -53,182 -209,044 -262,225

Table 144: Sensitivity analysis of post-employment benefits

ANNUAL REPORT OF ELEKTRO PRIMORSKA, D.D. AND THE ELEKTRO PRIMORSKA GROUP FINANCIAL YEAR 2021

228 / D BUSINESS REPORT OF THE ELEKTRO PRIMORSKA GROUP

In 2021, the Group recognised additional €1,869,231 of
long-term deferred income on account of free-of-charge
acquisition of energy facilities from legal and natural persons.
Property, plant and equipment acquired free-of-charge
consists of customer connections that the parent company
accepted as its fixed assets and assumed the responsibility
for their maintenance and renovation in accordance with